504724833 01/11/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4771556

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EWAB INTERNATIONAL AG	06/14/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EWAB ENGINEERING AB
Street Address:	BOX 158
City:	VADSTENA
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	592 23

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15212502

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 770 933-9500

Email: julie.campbell@thomashorstemeyer.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS | HORSTEMEYER, LLP

Address Line 1: 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600E

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50143-1010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT A. HORSTEMEYER
SIGNATURE:	/SAH/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504724833 REEL: 044597 FRAME: 0023

Docket No. 050143-1010 Page 1 of 2 (Patent Assignment)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, **EWAB INTERNATIONAL AG** (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), having a place of business at Bahnhofstrasse 7, Luzern, Switzerland, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, owns a right, title, and interest in U.S. patent application number 15/212,502, filed on July 18, 2016, and entitled: **ELECTRIC TURNOUT UNIT FOR AUTOMATIC CONVEYING APPARATUS** as assigned from Patrik Almberg, Roland Lundin, and Anders Axman to ASSIGNOR.

WHEREAS, **EWAB ENGINEERING AB**, having a place of business at Box 159, Vadstena, Sweden, 592 23 hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said U.S. application and any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, re-examined, and foreign applications and patents relating to said U.S. patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said Provisional application and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for said inventions, including all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application for all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said invention(s), and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

PATENT REEL: 044597 FRAME: 0024

Docket No. 050143-1010 Page 2 of 2 (Patent Assignment)

EWAB INTERNATIONAL AG		
By: 1900		
Name: Georg Waser		
Title: CEO		
Date: 2017-06-14		
EWAB ENGINEERING AB		
By: July April		
Name: Fredrik Almcrantz		
Title: Managing Director		
Date: 2017-06-14		

PATENT REEL: 044597 FRAME: 0025

RECORDED: 01/11/2018